
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
 
To the Mayor and Members of the Council, 
 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be held 
at the Princes Hall, Aldershot on Thursday, 29th July, 2021 at 7.00 pm for the 
transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 24th June, 
2021 (copy attached). 
 

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS –  
 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS –  
 
To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3). 

Public Document Pack



 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET –  

 
To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet in relation to the following items: 
 
1) Southwood SANG Visitor Centre and Cafe Design Development – (Pages 5 

- 10) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1) which recommends 
approval of funding to facilitate the design development and planning application 
stages for a visitor centre and café. Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property 
Portfolio Holder, will introduce this item.  
 
2) Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard Regeneration Scheme 

– (Pages 11 - 158) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 2), which seeks 
approval for funding to amend the Capital Programme. Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major 
Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, will introduce this item and report on the 
recommendations from the Cabinet meeting held on 28th July 2021. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET –  
 
To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in accordance 
with the Procedure Note.  
 

6. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – (Pages 159 - 162) 
 
To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy reports 
attached): 
 
Cabinet 6th July 2021 
 
 

7. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD – (Pages 163 - 174) 
 
To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached): 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 17th June 2021 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 14th July 2021 
 
 
 

A.E. COLVER 
Head of Democracy and Community 

Council Offices 
Farnborough 
Hampshire   GU14 7JU 
 
Wednesday 21 July 2021 
 



 



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Princes Hall, Aldershot on 
Thursday, 24th June, 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr R.M. Cooper Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Michael Hope Cllr L. Jeffers 
Cllr Prabesh KC Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr Nem Thapa Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman, Cllr 
A.R. Newell and Cllr C.J. Stewart. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain (Reverend Malcolm 
Cummins) led the meeting in prayers and a period of silence in memory of former 
councillors Roland Dibbs and Shelagh Stephenson who had passed away the 
previous week.   
 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 25th 
May 2021 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

10. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that, on 21st Ju
[...]
and Wednesday 6th April 2022 

• The Mayor’s Charity Ball on Friday 11th March 2022 

• A charity golf day would be organised – date to be finalised 
 

(4) Now that the Council could meet in person, it was the first opportunity that the 
Council had to present Cllr Sue Carter with her Past Mayor’s Badge and Scroll 
signifying the Council’s resolution on her Mayoral Year of 2019-2020.  The 
Mayor called Cllr Carter forward to collect her Past Mayor’s Badge, as Past 
Mayor’s Consort Badge for her husband, Mr Ian White, and the framed scroll.   
 
Cllr Sue Carter addressed the Council with some words of thanks and some 
memories of her Mayoral Year. 

 
11. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 

Page 2



 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 

 
(1) Council Business Plan 2021 – 2024 
 
The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) introduced the Report of the Cabinet 
Meeting held on 8th June 2021, which recommended the approval of the Council’s 
three-year Business Plan - April 2021 to March 2024, as set out in Annex A to the 
Report. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp - That 
approval be given to the recommendation as set out in the Report.   
 
On a Recorded Vote, there voted FOR: Cllrs Jessica Auton, Mrs. D.B. Bedford, J. 
Belbase, J.B. Canty, Sue Carter, M.S. Choudhary, Sophia Choudhary, A.K. 
Chowdhury, D.E. Clifford, R.M Cooper, P.I.C. Crerar, P.J. Cullum, M. Hope, L. 
Jeffers, Prabesh KC, Mara Makunura, S.J. Masterson, Marina Munro, K.H. 
Muschamp, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, N. Thapa, Jacqui 
Vosper and the Deputy Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh) (26); AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 
Cllrs. Gaynor Austin, K. Dibble, Christine Guinness, A.J. Halstead, Nadia Martin, 
T.W. Mitchell, Sophie Porter, M.J. Roberts, Sarah Spall and the Mayor (Cllr. B.A. 
Thomas) (10) and the Recommendation was  DECLARED CARRIED.   
 
(2) Introduction of Weekly Food Waste Collection Service 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Operational Services (Cllr. M.L. Sheehan) introduced the 
Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 8th June 2021, which recommended the 
approval of an additional revenue budget of £90,000 in 2021/22 to facilitate the roll 
out of the food waste collection service  and to note that the financial impact of these 
changes in future financial years would need to be addressed in the 2022/23 budget 
setting process.   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant – That 
approval be given to an additional revenue budget of £90,000 in 2021/22 to facilitate 
the roll out of the food waste collection service. 
 
There voted FOR: 35; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
  
(3) Pay Policy Statement 
 
The Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee (Cllr 
Sue Carter) introduced the Report of the Committee meeting held on 27th May 2021, 
which recommended approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22, as set out in 
the Appendix to the Report.   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Sue Carter; SECONDED by Cllr P.J. Cullum – That approval 
be given to the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 as set out in the Appendix to the 
Report. 
 

Page 3



During discussion, it was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr Christine 
Guinness – That the recommendation be amended by adding the following wording: 
 
“In light of the contents of the statutory Pay Policy Statement, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be requested to undertake a review of the structure and 
application of the Council’s pay policies to make sure that they meet the equitable 
requirements of the Council’s taxpayers.” 
 
The proposed Amendment received the support of the Council and, with the consent 
of Cllr  Sue Carter and Cllr Peter Cullum as Mover and Seconder of the original 
Motion, the Amendment was incorporated in the recommendation as the Substantive 
Motion. 
 
After a period of debate, the Motion was put to the Meeting.  There voted FOR: 34; 
AGAINST: 0 and the amended Recommendation was DECLARED CARRIED and it 
was 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(i) The Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A to the Report, 

be approved; and 
 
(ii) In light of the contents of the statutory Pay Policy Statement, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be requested to undertake a review of the structure and 
application of the Council’s pay policies to make sure that they meet the 
equitable requirements of the Council’s taxpayers. 

 
13. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for response by the 
Cabinet. 
 

14. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 

Cabinet 20th April 2021 

Cabinet 8th June 2021 

Development Management Committee 21st April 2021 

Development Management Committee 26th May 2021 

Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 27th May 2021 

 
15. REPORT OF POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Policy and Project Advisory 
Board held on 9th June 2021 be received. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 
 
 ------------ 

Page 4



 

ANNEX 1 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 29TH JULY 2021 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 (1) 
 

SOUTHWOOD SANG VISITOR CENTRE AND CAFÉ DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
A report from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th July, 2021 
 

 
SUMMARY:  
 
This report requests the approval of funding and the procurement of the 
professional team to progress design development for the Southwood SANG 
Visitor Centre and Café.  
 
The Council is recommended to approve that £126,000 be allocated from the 
Stability and Resilience Reserve to facilitate the design development and 
planning application for the Visitor Centre and Café.   
 
Subject to the 2020/21 outturn position, alternative funding may be available and 
will replace funding from the Stability & Resilience reserve
[...]
grant of planning permission and 

approval of capital funding for the project. 
 

Financial and Resource Implications 
 

4.7 The concept design has an indicative cost of approximately £1,200,000.  This 
is an estimate only at this stage; however, it is anticipated that this would be a 
maximum Capital funding requirement as the project will look to utilise as much 
of the existing building as possible to reduce costs.  
 

4.8 A Final Business Case will be developed to support the decision to progress 
the scheme following the next stage (design and planning). Visitor counters 
have now been installed at the site to provide better data to inform this.  
 

4.9 The Council is recommended by Cabinet to approve an allocation of £126,000 
from the Stability and Resilience reserve to progress detailed design and 
planning in the next phase.  Subject to the 2020/21 final outturn, alternative 
funding will be identified to reduce the pressure on the Stability and Resilience 
reserve. 
 

4.10 It is worth noting that expenditure on the design and planning stage is at risk.  
The Council has not received any significant SANG receipts and it will need to 
fund all elements of the project until such a point that SANG adequate SANG 
receipts have been received to fund eligible expenditure.  In the short-term, the 
Council will need to finance any expenditure from the Stability and Resilience 
reserve but will seek to identify alternative funding streams to mitigate the 
impact on this reserve over the MTFS period.  
 

 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
4.11 There are no known Equalities Impact Implications arising from this report.        
  

Page 8



 

5. CONCLUSIONS 
 

5.1 Development of a Visitor Centre and Café at Southwood Country Park is 
identified as a priority for Place in the Council Business Plan. An Outline 
Business Case has been developed to understand the capital investment 
required to fund the Café element of the scheme and the return-on-investment 
mod
[...]
cations relating to energy efficiency 

improvements that can be achieved from further changes to the scheme 
design and agree any variations; 

 
5. Agrees to the establishment of a Union Yard Project Board for the next 

stage of the project. The Board to include the Major Property and Projects 
Portfolio Holder, the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and the Leader 
of the Labour Group to work alongside officers in providing oversight on 
the delivery of the consented scheme; 

 
6. Recommended the Council to delegate authority to the Executive Head of 

Finance to amend the Treasury Management Strategy and associated 
prudential indicators in accordance with Council’s decision regarding the 
scheme.  

 
7. Note the next steps. 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM No. 4(2)

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1059


 

 
 
1.3 The Cabinet decision will be reported at the Council meeting but if the Cabinet 

agree the report as recommended, the role of the Council in the Union Street 
decision is to agree to make the funding available through agreeing changes to 
the Capital Programme. These changes will then require an update to the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and associated prudential indicators.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Subject to the Cabinet decision on 28th July, the Council is RECOMMENDED 
to: 

 
i) Amend the Council’s Capital Programme to put in place a budget to 

enable the Council to proceed with the Union Yard Scheme. The budget 
to be set in line with the project costs set out in Exempt Appendix E of 
the Cabinet report attached.   

 
ii) Delegate authority to the Executive Head of Finance to amend the 

Treasury Management Strategy and associated prudential indicators in 
accordance with Council’s decision regarding the scheme.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

M.J. TENNANT 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

Page 12



 

 

 APPENDIX 1 
 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

28th JULY 2021 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

REPORT NO. RP2106 

 
REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME – UNION YARD 

REGENERATION SCHEME 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report sets out the further due diligence and financial modelling that has 
been undertaken since the report considered by Cabinet in April (RP2103) in 
respect of the Union Yard scheme and updates the project risks. The report 
principally seeks a recommendation to Council for the funding to proceed with 
the main build contract and Cabinet approval to enter into contract with Hill 
Partnerships Limited.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Note the outcomes of the further due diligence set out in this report and in 
the reports by Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) and Lambert Smith Hampton 
Investment Management (LSHIM) in respect of development viability and 
financial modelling; 
 

2. Agree to proceed with the Union Yard scheme on the basis of a fixed price 
contract with the proposed project budget set out at exempt Appendix E 
comprising the direct and indirect costs and recommend to Council to 
amend the capital programme accordingly;  

 
3. Agree to enter into contract with Hill Partnerships Limited by means of a 

JCT Design and Build contract for the delivery of the scheme; 
 

4. Consider the proposals and cost implications relating to energy efficiency 
improvements that can be achieved from further changes to the scheme 
design and agree any variations; 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 

 
5. Agrees to the establishment of a Union Yard Project Board for the next 

stage of the project. The Board to include the Major Property and Projects 
Portfolio Holder, the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and the Leader 
of the Labour Group to work alongside officers in providing oversight on 
the delivery of the consented scheme; 
 

6. Recommended the Council to delegate authority to the Executive Head of 
Finance to amend the Treasury Management Strategy and associated
[...]
able, 
members should be aware of the revenue implications of additional 

Page 22



 

 

borrowing and the cumulative impact this may have on affordability of future 
decisions in the Council’s Regeneration and Property and Major Works 
programmes. 

 
6.11 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for the current 

financial year was approved by Council at their meeting on 25 February 
2021.  This sets out the Council’s capital expenditure and financing plans 
and the borrowing strategy.  The TMS did not take into account any capital 
expenditure or financing associated with the Union Yard scheme as the due 
diligence process had not concluded at the time of preparing the strategy.   
Therefore, the TMS and associated prudential indicators will need to be 
amended should the Council decide to approve the capital scheme.  It is 
noted within the decision box that delegation is given to the Executive Head 
of Finance to amend the Treasury Management Strategy and associated 
prudential indicators in accordance with Council’s decision regarding the 
scheme. 

  
6.12 Changes to the PWLB Lending Terms in November 2020 require the 

Council to confirm that its capital expenditure plans are compliant.  The 
PWLB Lending Terms defines 4 activity areas that the government will 
support through PWLB lending.  This includes Regeneration activity with 
one or more of the characteristics defined below: 

  
· the project is addressing an economic or social market failure by 

providing services, facilities, or other amenities that are of value to local 
people and would not otherwise be provided by the private sector 

· the local authority is making a significant investment in the asset beyond 
the purchase price: developing the assets to improve them and/or 
change their use, or otherwise making a significant financial investment 

· the project involves or generates significant additional activity that would 
not otherwise happen without the local authority’s inter
[...]
Part L: 104,220.14 KgCO2/Year 
Improvement over Part L:  63.37% 

Page 154



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Darren Evans Assessments Ltd.
1 Russell Mews, High Street, Chipping Sodbury 

Bristol, BS37 6BJ, United Kingdom 
T: +44 (0)333 5777 577 
F: +44 (0)1454 528 224 

E: info@darren-evans.co.uk 
www.darren-evans.co.uk 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th July, 2021 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 
pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of the Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Cllr K.H. Muschamp). 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 20th July, 2021. 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, no declarations of interest were
made.

10. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th June, 2021 were confirmed
and signed by the Chairman.

11. 2020/21 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN - UPDATE –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2111, which set out the draft outturn position
for 2020/21.

Members were informed that this information was based on the actual income and
expenditure recorded on the Council’s financial system as at 17th June, 2021 and
broad assumptions a
[...]
mum Energy Efficiency
Standards Policy, as set out in Appendix A of Report No. OS2108, be approved.

14. SOUTHWOOD SANG VISITOR CENTRE AND CAFÉ DESIGN DEVELOPMENT –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2105, which set out the proposed next steps
in relation to the Southwood Country Park in Farnborough.

Members were informed that, since the closure of the golf course, the Southwood
Country Park had proved popular with local residents. It was now proposed to
procure a professional team to progress the design development for a visitor centre
and café at the site. To minimise costs, it was proposed to utilise as many of the
existing buildings as possible. It was proposed that £126,000 should be allocated
from the Stability and Resilience Reserve to facilitate the design development and
planning application stages. Members noted that, subject to the 2020/21 outturn
position, alternative funding might become available and this would replace funding
from the Stability and Resilience Reserve.

Page 160



In discussing the proposals, the Cabinet expressed strong support for the 
development of the new facility and considered the proposal to offer good value to 
local residents.   

The Cabinet 

(i) NOTED

(a) the entering into a conditional agreement for lease, following marketing,
with a suitably experienced café operator, to enable input into the
design development process, as set out in Report No. RP2105;

(b) that a Final Business Case would be prepared for review by the
Cabinet once planning permission had been received, in order to
release the full Capital allocation, estimated to be £1,074,000; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that £126,000 be allocated from the
Stability and Resilience Reserve to facilitate the design development and
planning application in relation to the visitor centre and café.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the
[...]
t, be approved, with the Head of Property, Estates and Technical
Services, in consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder,
being authorised to agree the final terms of the disposal; and

(ii) the progressing with a deed of variation to the S106 Agreement to reduce the
affordable housing provision on site from twenty to eighteen units, with the
provision of an off-site financial contribution in lieu of the two units and the
agreement of a change to the unit mix to reflect a 100% Affordable Rented
offer, be approved, with the Head of Property, Estates and Technical Services,
in consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, being
authorised to agree the final terms.

The Meeting closed at 7.23 pm. 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

----------- 

Page 162



Voting Members 
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 

 Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMEN

A discussion took place regarding the Vice-Chairman and the roles they had
undertaken during the previous Municipal Year. It was noted that information on
roles and responsibilities were set out in the Constitution and this would be circulated
to Members.

RESOLVED: That Cllrs. Mrs D.B. Bedford and S.J. Masterson be appointed as Vice-
Chairmen of the Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th March, 2021 were AGREED as a correct
record.

3. INTRODUCTION TO THE COMMITTEE

The Committee welcomed Mr. Andrew Colver, Head of Democracy and Community,
who gave an introduction to the Committee.

The Committee held a key role within the Council’s decision making structure, by
working with the executive to a common aim. It was a politically balanced committee
with no executive/decision making po
[...]
.B. Bedford 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Labour Group Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Page 166



Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group 

Chairman Cllr M.D. Smith 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford 
Conservative Group Cllr J.B. Canty 

Cllr L. Jeffers 
Labour Group Cllr Christine Guinness 

Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Educational Improvement Task and Finish Group 

Chairman Cllr M.D. Smith 
Vice-Chairmen Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Conservative Group Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Labour Group Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Cllr Nadia Martin  

Highways Agency Task and Finish Group 

Vice-Chairman Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Conservative Group Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

Labour Group Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr K.Dibble 

Review of Registered Providers Task and Finish Group 

Chairman Cllr M.D. Smith 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford 
Conservative Group Cllr R.M. Cooper 

Cllr Nem Thapa 
Labour Group Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 

Cllr K. Dibble 

7. WORK PLAN

The Committee noted the current work plan and AGREED that further consideration
would be given to future items at the Progress Group meeting.

Members were asked to advise the Lead Officer or Committee Administrator of any
items they wished to be considered prior to the Progress Group meeting scheduled
for 23rd June, 2021.

The Food Waste Service was raised as an item for consideration, in particular
around the education and communication programme with residents. Further
consideration would be given to this item at the Progress Group.

Page 167



The meeting closed at 8.05 pm. 

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 168



Virtual meeting held on Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman) 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jessica Auton 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr Christine Guinness - as substitute 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Prabesh KC 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Apologies for absence were s
[...]
ctivity – It was noted that work was underway to connect the
Southwood Country Park and Southwood Woodland. However, connectivity
with sites further afield would be dealt with through the forthcoming Cycling
and Walking Implementation Plan and the Green Infrastructure Strategy
which were in their development stages.

The Board ENDORSED the Southwood Country Park Interim Management Plan and 
thanked Ms Lucas for her presentation. It was also noted that, should Members have 
any further comments or questions relating to the Plan, these should be referred to 
Ms Lucas or Mr. Mills. 

12. WORK PLAN

The Board NOTED the current Work Plan and were advised of an in person
workshop that would be taking place on September 9th, 2021, on the civic element
of the Farnborough Civic Hub development.

The meeting closed at 9.21 pm.

CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 174


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	4(1) Southwood SANG Visitor Centre and Cafe Design Development
	4(2) Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard Regeneration Scheme
	Appendix 1  - Cabinet Report - Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme - Report No. RP2106
	Exempt Appendix A - Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme
	Exempt Appendix B - Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme
	Exempt Appendix C - Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme
	Appendix D - Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme
	Exempt Appendix E - Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme

	6 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	7 REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD
	OSC - 17 June Mins
	Minutes

	PPAB - 14 July Mins
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Princes Hall, Aldershot on 
Thursday, 29th July, 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr A.J. Halstead Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr L. Jeffers Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Calum Stewart Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper  

 
Honorary Alderman A Gardiner 
Honorary Alderman R J Kimber 
Honorary Alderman D.M. Welch 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman, Cllr 
Sue Carter, Cllr Nadia Martin and Cllr K.H. Muschamp. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain (Reverend Malcolm 
Cummins) led the Council in a period of prayers.   
 

16. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 24th 
June 2021 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

17. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor advised that he had attended the following events since the 

previous meeting: 
 



 The Duke of Edinburgh’s Award Gold Award Holders’ Reception at the 
Great Hall in Winchester on 2nd July 2021 

 Test Valley Civic Service at Romsey Abbey on 4th July 2021 
 Alderwood School Art and Photography Show on 19th July 2021 
 The Gurkha Cup on 24th July 2021 

 
(2) The Mayor reported that his Charity Fundraising Committee was putting 

together a programme of events, which included: 
 

 Mayoress’ Afternoon Tea on 10th December 2021 and 6th April 2022 
 Quiz Night on 19th November 2021 
 Race Night on 19th February 2022 
 Mayor’s Charity Ball on 11th March 2022 
 Mayor’s Charity Golf Tournament on 21st April 2022 

 
Members were asked to put the dates in their diaries and further details would be 
sent out in the near future. 
 
 

18. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 
 

19. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET 
 
(1) Southwood SANG Visitor Centre and Café Design Development 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Property (Cllr. M.J. Tennant) introduced 
the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 28th July 2021, which recommended the 
approval of £126,000 being allocated from the Stability and Resilience Reserve to 
facilitate the design development and planning application stages for a Southwood 
SANG Visitor Centre and Café .   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.J. Tennant; SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan – That 
approval be given to an allocation of £126,000 from the Stability and Resilience 
Reserve to facilitate the design development and planning application stages for a 
Southwood SANG visitor centre and café. 
 
There voted FOR: 32; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
  
(2) Regenerating Rushmoor Programme – Union Yard Regeneration Scheme 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Property (Cllr. M.J. Tennant) introduced 
the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 28th July 2021, which recommended the 
approval of the amendment of the Council’s Capital Programme by £41,672,000 to 
put in place a project budget, as set out in the revised Exempt Appendix E, to enable 
the Council to proceed with the Union Yard Scheme.   The Report also sought 
approval to delegate authority to the Executive Head of Finance to amend the 



Treasury Management Strategy and associated prudential indicators in accordance 
with the Council’s decision regarding the scheme. 
   
It was MOVED by Cllr M.J. Tennant; SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford – That 
approval be given to  
 

(i) The amendment of the Council’s Capital Programme by £41,672,000 to put in 
place a project budget, as set out in the revised Exempt Appendix E 
(circulated to Members at the meeting), to enable the Council to proceed 
with the Union Yard Scheme; and 

(ii) Authority being delegated to the Executive Head of Finance to amend the 
Treasury Management Strategy and associated prudential indicators in 
accordance with the Council’s decision regarding the scheme. 
 

There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 1 and the RecommendationS 
were DECLARED CARRIED. 
  
 

20. ADDITIONAL ITEM - APPOINTMENTS 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cllr K. Dibble be appointed as a Standing Deputy for the Labour 
Group on the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee in place of 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman for the remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

21. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that three questions had been submitted for response by 
Cabinet Members.   
 
The first question had been submitted by Cllr Sophie Porter for response by the 
Operational Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) regarding communications 
and education relating to the introduction of food waste collection in the Borough. 
 
In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that the following had happened, or were about to 
take place in the near future: 
 
 two page spread in the Arena magazine  
 further article to appear in the September edition of Arena magazine 
 press releases 
 information on social media 
 the Portfolio Holder for Operational Services had been interviewed by a local TV 

channel on the subject of food waste collection 
 information on the Council’s website 
 a “teaser” leaflet to be sent to all households 
 the Communications Team to provide a series of photos and news items for 

social media 
 the Communications Team to produce a “how to ….” Videos for the website and 

social media 
 



The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be reviewing the effectiveness of 
communications on the introduction of food waste collection at its next meeting. 
 
The second question had been submitted by Cllr M.J. Roberts for response by the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. Taylor) and concerned representations 
to the Government on benefits received by residents. 
 
In response, Cllr Taylor reassured Members that the Council took every opportunity 
to press for extra funding whenever it could. 
 
The third question had been submitted by Cllr M.J. Roberts for response by the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. Taylor) and concerned representations 
to the Government on local government funding. 
 
In response, Cllr Taylor stated that the Council had made and would continue to 
make representations to the Government on local government funding whenever it 
could.  Copies of recent representations would be sent to Cllr. Roberts. 
 

22. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the following meeting be received: 
 
Cabinet 6th July 2021 
 

23. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 17th June 2021 and Policy and Project Advisory Board held on 14th 
July 2021 be received. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm. 
 
 
 
 

------------


